
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 4 December 2013 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Trevor Stevens 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
18 September 2013.  
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 7 - 30)    
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive Ernst Young’s Annual Audit Letter summarising their external audit work 
for 2012-13.  
 
Ernst Young will provide a verbal update on progress to date. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  To note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter 

 
1.2  To note the Ernst Young’s local government audit committee briefing. 
 
 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 31 - 42)    
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive PriceWaterhouseCooper’s progress report summarising their internal 
audit work to date. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the progress report. 
 
 

9. Anti Fraud and Corruption plus Whistle Blowing Update      
 
Verbal Update from Interim Head of Finance and Procurement and Fraud Manager. 
 
 
 
 



10. Q2 Treasury Management Report and Draft Treasury Management Strategy 
2014/15  (Pages 43 - 48)    
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2013-14 for Quarter 2 including an update for 
position as at 31 October 2013 as required by the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice. 
 
To provide a review of the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  To note the contents of the Quarter 2 (Q2) Treasury Report 
 
1.2  To note the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 
 
 

11. Committee Work Programme 2013/14  (Pages 49 - 50)    
 
To review the work programme. 
 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals 
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their 
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. Should 
Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to pass 
the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

13. Q2 Treasury Management Report and Draft Treasury Management Strategy 
2014/15 - Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3  (Pages 51 - 98)    
 
 



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk , 01295 221554 or 01295 221589 prior to 
the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson / Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
sharon.hickson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221554 / 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 26 November 2013 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 September 2013 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present:  Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Ken Atack (In place of Councillor Barry Wood) 
 

 
Guests: Alastair Rankine, Ernst & Young, External Audit 

Maria Grindley, Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Chris Bastion, Ernst & Young, External Audit 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Officers: Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 

Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Denise Taylor, Corporate Accountant 
Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Sharon Hickson, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
16 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 
 

17 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

18 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 18 September 2013 

  

 
19 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 June 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

20 Statement of Accounts 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement which sought agreement of the audited Statement of Accounts 
2012 – 13. 
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Finance Officer explained that 
2012/13 was the first year that the accounts had been prepared by a shared 
finance team. All statutory deadlines had been met and it was anticipated that 
an unqualified audit opinion would be received. 
 
The Committee was advised that the majority of changes to the “subject to 
audit” version of the accounts were presentational with the only major change 
being the change of the asset date to 31 March 2013. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the amendments to the 2012/13 financial statement   be 

approved. 
 
(2) That the 2012/13 Financial Statements be approved. and the 

Statement of Accounts be duly signed by the Chairman and the 
Director of Resources. 

 
(3) That it be noted that the 2012/13 Summary Accounts were currently 

being prepared and, when finalised, would be circulated to Members in 
due course. 

 
 

21 External Audit Results Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement which sought consideration of the Ernst and Young LLP Results 
Report  which included comments on the audit of the 2012/13 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
In introducing the report, the External Auditors reported that the audit had 
been carried out over a number of areas with no irregularities to report. 
The external auditors thanked the Finance team for the quality of work and 
assistance given informing the Committee that the same quality of work had 
been maintained throughout the successful first joint CDC & SNC year-end 
process.  
 
The Committee was advised that all outstanding actions had now been 
completed and once the Letter of Representation had been received, an 
unqualified audit opinion would be issued. An unqualified value for money 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 18 September 2013 

  

conclusion would be issued as the external auditor was satisfied the 
arrangements were adequate and the criteria met.  
 
In response to Members’ requests for clarification on the External Auditor 
assessment of the Councils Managing Finances as adequate, the Corporate 
Finance Manager informed the Committee that recommendations had been 
given by the External Auditor which would assist the Council in improving the 
assessment. It was agreed that these recommendations would be brought to 
the next meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the matters raised in the External Audit Results Report be noted, 

prior to approval of 2012/13 financial statements.  
 
(2) That the adjustments to the financial statements be noted. 
 
(3) The letter of representation on behalf of the Council be approved. 
 
 

22 Risk Management - First Quarter Review of Risk  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Corporate Performance Manager 
which updated the committee on the management of strategic, corporate and 
partnership risks during the first quarter of 2013/14 and highlighted any 
emerging issues. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager circulated a copy of a Risk Heat map 
and Full Risk log which covered both CDC and South Northamptonshire 
Council. The Committee was advised that a number of entries on the Heat 
Map had been assessed as joint risks therefore may not be a true indication 
of the severity level at each individual authority. It was agreed that future 
reports to the Committee would only highlight CDC risks and identify change 
within the risk.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the quarter 1 Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register 

be noted. 
 
 

23 Q1 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement on the Council’s treasury management performance and 
compliance with the treasury management policy for the first quarter of 2013 – 
14 including an update for position as at 31 August 2013 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Quarter 1 (Q1) Treasury Report be noted. 
 

Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 18 September 2013 

  

(2) That the 2012/13 Annual Treasury Report which was presented to 
Council in July 2013 be noted. 

 
 

24 Use of Purchase Orders  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement on the Council’s use of Purchase Orders. 
 
In introducing the report the Corporate Accountant reported that there had 
been improvement in the use of Purchase Orders but further improvement 
was still required. A service analysis would highlight sections that were 
proficient identify those areas where further training was required. The 
Corporate Accountant reported that the move to “no tolerance” no Purchase 
Order no payment, would impact on the speed of the payment of invoices. 
 
The committee requested that a further report be submitted to the December 
meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report on the progress the Council is making to improve the 

use of purchase orders be noted 
 
 

25 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided an update of the work of Internal Audit since the last meeting. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the profiled work was on track with 
discussion with the areas in the Council that would be audited underway. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 

26 Review of Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme 2013-14. The Corporate 
Finance Manager reported that Purchase Orders & IT access issues would be 
added to the agenda for the December meeting.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the work programme 2013-14 be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 18 September 2013 

  

27 Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 
 
 

28 Q1 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix 1 and 2  
 
The Committee considered the exempt annexes to the report of the Interim 
Head of Finance and Procurement on the Council’s Quarter 1 Treasury 
Management Report.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 

29 Karen Curtin, former Head of Finance & Procurement  
 
The Committee noted that Karen Curtin, former Head of Finance and 
Procurement, had been appointed to the new post of Director (Bicester) at 
Cherwell District Council. 
 
Members thanked Karen Curtin for her hard work in the finance department 
and support to the Committee and wished her all the best in her new role. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

4 December 2013 
 

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter 

 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive Ernst Young’s Annual Audit Letter summarising their external audit work 
for 2012-13.  
 
Ernst Young will provide a verbal update on progress to date. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1  To note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter 
 

1.2  To note the Ernst Young’s local government audit committee briefing. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 External Audit undertakes its work in line with their Audit Plan and the Audit 
Commission’s Code of Audit Practice.  
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 External Audit gave an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements 
audit on 20 September 2013. At the same time, they gave an unqualified opinion on 
the v
[...]
c news

Accounting, auditing 

and governance

Regulation news

Find out more

Introduction

Local Government Audit 

November 2013

Page 21



2   November 2013

Sector and economic news

Proposals for the use of capital receipts from 

asset sales to invest in reforming services 

Page 22



3   November 2013

Event Timing

Economic outlook

Sector and economic news

Page 23



4   November 2013

Accounting, auditing and governance

and Accountability Bill

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)

revenue provision which it considers to be prudent’.

Page 24



5   November 2013

Accounting, auditing and governance

Page 25



6   November 2013

Pensions Regulator to have oversight of public 

sector pensions

Page 26



7   November 2013

Local Government Pension Scheme Structural Reform

Page 27



8   November 2013

Find out more

Proposals for the use of capital receipts from asset 

sales to invest in reforming services 

Economic outlook

Accountability Bill

Minimum Revenue Provision

Pensions Regulator to have oversight of public 

sector pensions

Local Government Pension Scheme Structural Reform:

Page 28



EY

About EY

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

4 December 2013 
 

Internal Audit – Progress Report 

 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive PriceWaterhouseCooper’s progress report summarising their internal 
audit work to date. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the progress report. 

  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Internal Audit undertakes its work in line with their Audit Plan issued June 2013.  
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Internal Audit is on track to deliver its planned programme of work for the year.  
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The progress report summarises the progress of 
[...]
 document by anyone, other than (i) the
intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this document relates (if any), or (ii) as expressly
agreed by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole discretion in writing in advance.

© 2013 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited
liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.

Page 42



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

4 December 2013 
 

Q2 Treasury Management Report and Draft 
Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 

 
Report of the Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 

Appendices 1, 2 and 3 are exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972  

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2013-14 for Quarter 2 including an update for 
position as at 31 October 2013 as required by the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice. 
 
To provide a review of the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  To note the contents of the Quarter 2 (Q2) Treasury Report 

 
1.2 To note the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 

  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 As part of our investment strategy and governance arrangements this committee 
considers the investment performance to date and our compliance with 
counterparties being used. 
 

2.2 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management approved by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and adopted in full by the Council in 
2004, requires that a Treasury Management Strategy is produced prior to the 
beginning of the financial year to which it relates. The Treasury Management 

Agenda Item 10

Page 43



Strategy is the cornerstone of proper treasury management, and is central to the 
operation, management reporting and performance assessment. The annual 
strategy for Cherwell District Council was approved at full Council on 25 February 
2013. The Council re-appointed Sector as its Treasury Management advisor in 
January 2013. 
 

2.3 The highest standard of stewardship of public funds remains of the utmost 
importance to the Council. This document details the Council’s management of 
investments and treasury management activities during the first 6 months of 
2013/14. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
2013-14 Performance 

 

3.1 As at the end of September the Council had £11.8m invested with fund manager 
Investec. In addition it has around £57m managed in-house (including Eco Town 
funds of £13.5m) which fluctuates during the year. The Council regularly reviews 
each of these funds in light of the current economic climate, reducing balances in 
investments planned to fund the Capital Programme, and the need to contribute to 
efficiency savings.  

 
Update on Cherwell’s Treasury Performance 
 
3.2 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2013-14, which includes the Annual 

Investment Strategy, was approved by the Council on 25 February 2013. It sets out 
the Council’s investment priorities as being: Security of Capital; Liquidity; and Yield 
 

3.3 The Council will also aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity. In the current economic 
climate it is considered appropriate to keep investments short term to cover short 
term cash flow needs. However, the Council also seeks out value available in 
significantly higher rates in periods up to 12 months with highly credit rated financial 
institutions. The Council uses Sector’s suggested creditworthiness approach, 
including sovereign credit rating and Credit Default Swap (CDS) overlay information 
provided by Sector (this applies in particular to nationalised and semi nationalised 
UK banks). 

 
3.3 During the quarter ended 30th September, Sector highlighted: - 

• Indicators suggested that the economic recovery accelerated; 

• Household spending growth remained robust; 

• Inflation fell back towards the 2% target; 

• The Bank of England introduced forward guidance. 

• 10-year gilt yields rose to 3% at their peak and the FTSE 100 fell slightly to 

6460; 

Page 44



• The Federal Reserve decided to maintain the monthly rate of its asset 

purchases 

3.4 Investment rates available in the market have continued at historically low levels. 
The average level of funds available for investment purposes up to September 2013 
was £68.8m. These funds were available on a temporary basis, and the level of 
funds available was mainly dependent on the timing of precept payments, receipt of 
grants and progress on the Capital Programme and ECO Bicester.  

 
3.5 It is worth noting that the revenue budget for 2013-14 has been prepared utilising 

only £150,000 of investment income. However, total investment income within 
2013-14 is budgeted as £550,000. The balance of £400,000 will be used to 
replenish reserves after transferring interest received in respect of Eco Town funds 
to the Eco Town reserve. 

 
Investment performance for quarter ended 30th September 2013 was: 
 

 
 
3.6 At this point in the year the Council is currently projecting to be on target. The 

variance shown above has arisen through the timing of interest received. Although 
there is currently a negative balance against budget on the funds managed by 
Investec, this has arisen through the month end valuation showing an unrealised 
loss to date.  

 
3.7 Moving forward however the gross redemption yield between now and maturity will 

accrue at an annual yield. While it shows a loss today over the life of the bond it will 
average out to produce a positi
[...]

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members Chairman of AARC

2. Declarations of Interest Chairman of AARC

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting Chairman of AARC

4. Urgent Business Chairman of AARC

5. Minutes of the previous meeting Chairman of AARC

Training Session Chairman of AARC and Head of Finance & Procurement �

Review of Work Programme Chairman of AARC and Head of Finance & Procurement

External Audit Annual Certification of Claims Report Ernst Young �

External Audit Progress Update Ernst Young � � �

External Audit Fee Letter Ernst Young �

External Audit Annual Results Report Ernst Young

External Audit Annual Audit Letter Ernst Young �

Audit Committee Annual Report Chairman of AARC and Head of Finance & Procurement �

Internal Audit Progress Report Chief Internal Auditor � � �

Follow up on Internal Audit Report Chief Internal Auditor

Internal Audit Annual Plan Chief Internal Auditor �

Internal Audit Annual Report Chief Internal Auditor �

Corporate Risk Register and Risk Strategy Corporate Performance Manger and Head of Finance & 

Procurement
�

Risk Management Update Corporate Performance Manger and Head of Finance & 

Procurement
� � �

Anti Fraud and Corruption plus Whistle blowing Update (verbal 

update at every meeting)

Head of Finance & Procurement and Fraud Manager
� � � �

Review of the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy Head of Finance & Procurement and Fraud Manager �

Accounting Policies Head of Finance & Procurement �

Annual Governance Statement Review Head of Finance & Procurement �

Statement of Accounts Review Head of Finance & Procurement

Statement of Accounts Approval*** Head of Finance & Procurement

Treasury Management Budget Monitoring & Compliance Head of Finance & Procurement � � �

Treasury Management Strategy Head of Finance & Procurement � �

IT access - follow up to EY report Head of Finance & Procurement �

Purchase Orders - Update Head of Finance & Procurement �

Standing Agenda Item

As required

2013/14 Work Programme

Standing Agenda Item

Standing Agenda Item

Standing Agenda Item

Standing Agenda Item

Standing Agenda Item

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

1

P
a
g
e
 4

9



P
a

g
e
 5

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

3

P
a
g
e
 5

1

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 5

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix 1 Cherwell DC Annual Audit Letter (03
	Appendix 2 Local Government Sector update

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix

	10 Q2 Treasury Management Report and Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15
	11 Committee Work Programme 2013/14
	13 Q2 Treasury Management Report and Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 - Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3
	Appendix 2 Investec Report  September 2013
	Appendix 3 Treasury Management Strategy DRAFT 2014-15




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 December 2013 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Stevens (Chairman)  

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

   
 
Also 
Present: 
 
Guests: 

 

Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 
 
Cecilie Booth, Capita Asset Services, Treasury Advisor 
Alastair Rankine, Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Ed Cooke, PriceWaterhouseCooper, Internal Audit 
 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Rose Stratford 

 
Officers: Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Karen Muir, Technical & Project Accountant 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Sharon Hickson, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

30 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

31 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

32 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 4 December 2013 

  

 
 

33 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2013 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that, in light of the training session held before the 
meeting, he had asked officers to amend the work programme and submit the 
Purchase Orders Update and IT Access reports to the January meeting of the 
Committee instead of this meeting. 
 
 

35 Q2 Treasury Management Report and Draft Treasury Management 
Strategy 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement on the Council’s treasury management performance and 
compliance with the treasury management policy for 2013/14, and the review 
of the draft of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15. 
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Finance Manager advised the 
Committee that as at the end of September the Council had £11.8m invested 
with fund manager Investec and £57m managed in-house. At this point in the 
year, the council was projecting to be on target for its investment 
performance.  
 
The Committee noted that the Investec rate of return was very low and 
interest received was minimal, In response to Members’ queries regarding the 
feasibility of moving all investment in-house, the Technical and Project 
Accountant explained that the Council would need to review its Investment 
Strategy to ensure that it was relevant for the additional amounts of money 
that would be available to invest. The Committee was advised that a number 
of the investments held by Investec had maturity dates and it was 
recommended the investments be retained until maturity to accrue the best 
interest possible  
 
The Treasury advisor explained that in the current economic climate, whilst 
other fund managers may have better rates than Investec, none would match 
the current In-House rate. She suggested Members may wish to give 
consideration to bringing external investments in-house upon maturity and re-
investigate fund managers when the market improved. 
 
The Committee agreed it was important to review the Investment Strategy and 
requested officers to bring a report setting out options and recommendations 
to the Committee’s January meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Quarter 2 (Q2) Treasury Report be noted. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 4 December 2013 

  

 
(2) That the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 be noted. 

 
(3) That Officers be requested to submit an updated Treasury 

Management Strategy 2014/15 to the January meeting, addressing the 
issues raised by members. 

 
 

36 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 
 
 

37 Q2 Treasury Management Report and Draft Treasury Management 
Strategy 2014/15 - Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3  
 
The Committee considered the exempt annexes to the report of the Interim 
Head of Finance and Procurement on the Council’s Quarter 2 Treasury 
Management Report.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 

38 Readmittance of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That the public and press be readmitted.  
 
 

39 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement which sought consideration of the Ernst and Young LLP Annual 
Audit Letter summarising their external audit work for 2012-13. 
 
In introducing the report, the External Auditors reported that the issues raised 
were the same as those raised in the results phase. 
  
The External Auditors reassured members of the adequate provisions in place 
to pick up any areas of concern, the Governance statement with individual 
officers responsible for different areas should provide warning of any potential 
issues. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 4 December 2013 

  

The External Auditor reported that the Housing Benefit grant had received 
certification in November with minimal adjustments. A certification report 
would be submitted to the Committee’s January meeting together with the 
Audit Plan and fees which were currently being finalised. 
 
The audit fees previously quoted in September meeting will be presented by 
letter at the January 2014 meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 
(2) That the Ernst Young local government audit committee briefing be 

noted 
 
 

40 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement which sought consideration of Internal Audit report which 
summarised their internal audit work to date. 
 
In presenting the report the Internal Auditor reported the change in the 
number of planned contingency days available was due to movement of days 
to other areas the committee were assured that the remaining days were 
adequate. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 

41 Anti Fraud and Corruption plus Whistle Blowing Update  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement provided a verbal update on 
anti-fraud and corruption plus whistle blowing. The Committee was advised 
that investigations into Fraud were on going and fines being recorded and that 
there had been no occurrence of Whistle Blowing within the authority since 1 
October 2013. 
 
 

42 Committee Work Programme 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme 2013-14.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the work programme 2013-14 be noted 
 
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 4 December 2013 

  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


